

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Washington, D.C.

ARAKELIAN ENTERPRISES,
INC., D/B/A ATHENS SERVICES

and

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 396

Cases 31-CA-223801
31-CA-226550
31-CA-232590
31-CA-237885

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 396'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION AND RECOMMENDED ORDER OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Respectfully Submitted by:

Paul L. More
McCracken, Stemerma & Holsberry, LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 597-7200
Facsimile: (415) 597-7201

Attorneys for Teamsters Local 396

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS 2

 Pacoima Facility Unfair Labor Practices 2

 I. The ALJ Erred in Dismissing the General Counsel’s Allegation that Athens Threatened Casildo Garcia in Violation of the Act. 2

 Torrance Facility Unfair Labor Practices 6

 II. The ALJ Erred in Dismissing the General Counsel’s Allegation that Athens Interrogated Employee Michael Bermudez About Support for the Antiunion Petition. 6

 III. The ALJ Erred in Dismissing the General Counsel’s Allegation that Athens Discriminatorily Discharged Employee Bermudez. 11

 A. Factual Overview 11

 B. Credibility Determination 16

 C. *Wright-Line* Analysis 19

 1. Anti-union animus was a motivating factor. 19

 2. Athens failed to meet its burden. 22

 Sun Valley Facility Unfair Labor Practice..... 23

 IV. The ALJ Erred in Dismissing the General Counsel’s Allegation that Athens Discriminatorily Disciplined Union Supporter Damien Weicks..... 23

 A. Background Facts 23

 B. Credibility Determinations..... 27

 C. *Wright-Line* Analysis..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brink’s, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1206 (2014)	19
<i>Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant</i> , 356 NLRB 1182 (2011)	19, 21
<i>CC1 Ltd. Partnership v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>CNN America, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 439 (2014)	19
<i>Doral Building Services</i> , 273 NLRB 454 (1984), enfd. mem. 786 F.2d 1175 (9th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003)	22
<i>Harvey’s Resort Hotel</i> , 234 NLRB 152 (1978)	20
<i>Jewish Home for the Elderly of Fairfield County</i> , 343 NLRB 1069 (2004)	6
<i>Parts Depot, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 670 (2000)	11
<i>Permaneer Corp.</i> , 214 NLRB 367 (1974)	1
<i>RC Aluminum Indus., Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 939 (2004)	1
<i>Ronin Shipbuilding</i> , 330 NLRB 464 (2000)	19
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	11
<i>Screen Print Corp.</i> , 151 NLRB 1266 (1965)	20

Shamrock Foods Co.,
366 NLRB No. 107 (June 22, 2018) 21

Shamrock Foods Co.,
366 NLRB No. 117, slip op. (2018)..... 11, 22

Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.,
91 NLRB 544 (1950), *enfd.*, 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) 1, 2

Westwood Health Care Ctr.,
330 NLRB 935 (2000) 11

Wright Line,
251 NLRB 1083 (1980), *enfd.*, 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981) 19, 30
